
From: BDP Director
To: Vaiasicca, Andrea L CIV USARMY CESPK (USA)
Subject: Re: [URL Verdict: Neutral][Non-DoD Source] Freedom of Information Act Request FA-22-0081; Documents

related to John Duarte or Duarte"s Nursery, Inc Containing Mario Mendoza and Duarte (Suspense: March 28th)
Date: Friday, April 8, 2022 1:54:27 PM
Attachments: Full Color Logo 150.png

Hello Casey,

Following our discussion, I’d like to limit the scope of the FOIA in the following way.

"Documents containing the initial Army Corps of Engineers (“COE”) employee allegations
from November 2012 and the findings of any investigative reports conducted by COE
inspectors from November 2012 to the end of 2013.”

Thank you,

Richard Baris, Director
Mobile: 352-278-4277
Toll-Free: 1-888-317-1884 ext. 270
Email: director@bigdatapoll.com
Website: https://www.bigdatapoll.com

On Apr 8, 2022, at 2:34 PM, Vaiasicca, Andrea L CIV USARMY CESPK (USA)
<Andrea.L.Vaiasicca@usace.army.mil> wrote:

Thank you for getting back to me.  I will have Casey return your call.  Please discuss
about modifying your request and resubmit it.  Thank you.  Drea.
 

From: BDP Director <director@bigdatapoll.com> 
Sent: Friday, April 8, 2022 11:28 AM
To: Vaiasicca, Andrea L CIV USARMY CESPK (USA)
<Andrea.L.Vaiasicca@usace.army.mil>
Cc: Richard Baris <ppd.ventures.llc@gmail.com>
Subject: [URL Verdict: Neutral][Non-DoD Source] Re: Freedom of Information Act
Request FA-22-0081; Documents related to John Duarte or Duarte's Nursery, Inc
Containing Mario Mendoza and Duarte (Suspense: March 28th)
Importance: High
 
Hello,
 
I just tried to call back Casey to talk about potentially modifying the scope of the
request. The voicemail for the number was not set up. Unfortunately, I was on a video
when she tried to reach me. I will make myself available now if I see the number again.
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Just give me a call back when you have a chance.
 
Best!
 
Richard Baris, Director
Mobile: 352-278-4277
Toll-Free: 1-888-317-1884 ext. 270
Email: director@bigdatapoll.com
Website: https://www.bigdatapoll.com
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On Apr 8, 2022, at 9:58 AM, Vaiasicca, Andrea L CIV USARMY CESPK (USA)
<Andrea.L.Vaiasicca@usace.army.mil> wrote:
 
Good morning,
 
We haven’t heard back from you regarding this request.  Please respond
before the end of today.  This request will cost over 5k.  We need for you
to narrow your request.  We do not have any documents containing
Mario Mendoza.  Thank you.  Drea. 
 

From: Jewell, Michael S CIV USARMY CESPK (USA)
<Michael.S.Jewell@usace.army.mil> 
Sent: Wednesday, March 16, 2022 1:26 PM
To: ppd.ventures.llc@gmail.com
Cc: Vaiasicca, Andrea L CIV USARMY CESPK (USA)
<Andrea.L.Vaiasicca@usace.army.mil>
Subject: RE: Freedom of Information Act Request FA-22-0081; Documents
related to John Duarte or Duarte's Nursery, Inc Containing Mario
Mendoza and Duarte (Suspense: March 28th)
 
Mr. Baris:
 
Thank you for your request under FOIA.  We are working to
produce the documents to be responsive to your request. 
 
The request is pretty broad and could involve several hundred
pages (or more) of information, requiring substantial staff hours
to produce them.  Are there any specific documents or
information you are looking for that could help us limit the
scope of the search?  Either way, we are happy to provide the
information.
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Thank you.
 
Michael Jewell Chief, Regulatory Division
US Army Corps of Engineers, Sacramento District
(916) 557-6605
michael.s.jewell@usace.army.mil

 
From: Richard Baris <ppd.ventures.llc@gmail.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, March 8, 2022 3:18 PM
To: FOIA-SPK <FOIA-SPK@usace.army.mil>
Cc: BDP Director <director@bigdatapoll.com>
Subject: [URL Verdict: Neutral][Non-DoD Source] Freedom
of Information Act Request
 
Sacramento District
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Regulatory District
ATTENTION: CESPK-OC
1325 J St
Sacramento, CA 95814-2922
Phone: 916-557-7204
Fax: 916-557-5118
 
Hello,
 
This is a request under the Freedom of Information Act (5
U.S.C. § 552).
 
I request that a copy of the following document(s) be
provided to me: Any and all email communications,
investigative reports, settlement documents, and all other
documents related to lawsuits and complaints of alleged
and/or violations of Section 404 of the Clean Water Act—
or under any section of the CWA— in the case or cases
against "John Duarte" and/or "Duarte Nursery Inc.", to
include email communications and all other documents
that contain “Mario Mendoza” and “Duarte”.
 
Cases Referenced in Linked Article:
https://agnetwest.com/duarte-lawsuit/
 
In order to help you determine my status for the purpose
of assessing fees, you should know that I am:
 

affiliated with a private business and am seeking
information for use in the company’s business.

 
I am willing to pay the appropriate fees for this request up
to a maximum of $250.00. If you estimate that the fees will
exceed this limit, please inform me first.
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I also include a telephone number at which I can be
contacted if necessary to discuss any aspect of my
request.
 
Sincerely,
 
Richard D. Baris
412 Belevue Ct.
New Bern, North Carolina 28560
352-278-4277
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Duarte, Paskenta Road Violation



 

 

PRELIMINARY JURISDICTIONAL DETERMINATION FORM 
Sacramento District 

This preliminary JD finds that there “may be” waters of the United States on the subject project site, and identifies all 
aquatic features on the site that could be affected by the proposed activity, based on the following information: 

Regulatory Branch:  California North File/ORM #:  SPK-2013-00015 PJD Date:  February 14, 2013 
State:  CA City/County:  Tehama County 
Nearest Waterbody:  Coyote Creek 
 
Location (Lat/Long):  40.08274°, -122.268048° 
 

Size of Review Area:  400 acres 

Name/Address John Duarte  
Of Property Duarte Nursery 
Owner/  1555 Baldwin Road  
Potential  Hughson, California 95326    
Applicant       

Identify (Estimate) Amount of Waters in the Review Area 
Non-Wetland Waters: 
      linear feet       ft wide 2.7 acre(s) 
Stream Flow:  Mixed 
 
Wetlands:  20 acre(s) Cowardin  Palustrine, emergent 
 Class: 

Name of any Water Bodies Tidal:        
on the site identified as 
Section 10 Waters: Non-Tidal:        

 Office (Desk) Determination 
 Field Determination: 

 Date(s) of Site Visit(s):  November 27, 2012, and 
December 6, 2012 

SUPPORTING DATA:  Data reviewed for preliminary JD (check all that apply – checked items should be included in case file 
and, where checked and requested, appropriately reference sources below) 
 

  Maps, plans, plots or plat submitted by or on behalf of the applicant/consultant:        
  Data sheets prepared/submitted by or on behalf of the applicant/consultant. 
  Data sheets prepared by the Corps. 
  Corps navigable waters’ study. 
  U.S. Geological Survey Hydrologic Atlas: 

    USGS NHD data. 
    USGS HUC maps. 

  U.S. Geological Survey map(s). Cite scale & quad name:  1:24K; CA-WEST OF GERBER 
  USDA Natural Resources Conservation Service Soil Survey. 
  National wetlands inventory map(s).  
  State/Local wetland inventory map(s). 
  FEMA/FIRM maps. 
  100-year Floodplain Elevation (if known):        
  Photographs:   Aerial 

    Other  
  Previous determination(s). File no. and date of response letter:  199400697, October 26, 1994 
  Other information (please specify):        

IMPORTANT NOTE: The information recorded on this form has not necessarily been verified by the Corps and should not be relied upon for later jurisdictional determinations.  
 
 
 
_____________________________________________________________ ____________________________________________________________________ 
Signature and Date of Regulatory Project Manager   Signature and Date of Person Requesting Preliminary JD 
(REQUIRED)   (REQUIRED, unless obtaining the signature is impracticable) 



 

 

EXPLANATION OF PRELIMINARY AND APPROVED JURISDICTIONAL DETERMINATIONS:  
1. The Corps of Engineers believes that there may be jurisdictional waters of the United States on the subject site, and the permit applicant or other affected party who requested this preliminary JD 
is hereby advised of his or her option to request and obtain an approved jurisdictional determination (JD) for that site. Nevertheless, the permit applicant or other person who requested this 
preliminary JD has declined to exercise the option to obtain an approved JD in this instance and at this time.  
2. In any circumstance where a permit applicant obtains an individual permit, or a Nationwide General Permit (NWP) or other general permit verification requiring “preconstruction notification” 
(PCN), or requests verification for a non-reporting NWP or other general permit, and the permit applicant has not requested an approved JD for the activity, the permit applicant is hereby made 
aware of the following: (1) the permit applicant has elected to seek a permit authorization based on a preliminary JD, which does not make an official determination of jurisdictional waters; (2) that 
the applicant has the option to request an approved JD before accepting the terms and conditions of the permit authorization, and that basing a permit authorization on an approved JD could possibly 
result in less compensatory mitigation being required or different special conditions; (3) that the applicant has the right to request an individual permit rather than accepting the terms and conditions 
of the NWP or other general permit authorization; (4) that the applicant can accept a permit authorization and thereby agree to comply with all the terms and conditions of that permit, including 
whatever mitigation requirements the Corps has determined to be necessary; (5) that undertaking any activity in reliance upon the subject permit authorization without requesting an approved JD 
constitutes the applicant’s acceptance of the use of the preliminary JD, but that either form of JD will be processed as soon as is practicable; (6) accepting a permit authorization (e.g., signing a 
proffered individual permit) or undertaking any activity in reliance on any form of Corps permit authorization based on a preliminary JD constitutes agreement that all wetlands and other water 
bodies on the site affected in any way by that activity are jurisdictional waters of the United States, and precludes any challenge to such jurisdiction in any administrative or judicial compliance or 
enforcement action, or in any administrative appeal or in any Federal court; and (7) whether the applicant elects to use either an approved JD or a preliminary JD, that JD will be processed as soon as 
is practicable. Further, an approved JD, a proffered individual permit (and all terms and conditions contained therein), or individual permit denial can be administratively appealed pursuant to 33 
C.F.R. Part 331, and that in any administrative appeal, jurisdictional issues can be raised (see 33 C.F.R. 331.5(a)(2)). If, during that administrative appeal, it becomes necessary to make an official 
determination whether CWA jurisdiction exists over a site, or to provide an official delineation of jurisdictional waters on the site, the Corps will provide an approved JD to accomplish that result, as 
soon as is practicable. 

 







 
 

Duarte Paskenta Rd Violation, CNDDB with ESA occurences and CA streams
 Info: Site available at http://imaps.dfg.ca.gov

  Author: Matthew Kelley
  Date:  2/19/2013 10:42 AM 

 

Map Legend
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Conversation Record
Date 5NOV13

Time 1332

Setting Voice mail received

Person Contacted Ben Letton

Phone Number 530-224-4129

Organization Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board, Redding Office

Subject Ohm Road Violations SPK-1994-00697

Action Required Forward to counsel

Summary The water board has been named in the lawsuit Duarte filed and they would like an update on the 
case. 

Documented By

Signature

Signature Date Date: 2013.11.05 14:25:08 -08'00'

(b) (6)

(b) (6)
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